SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1745

A Resolution congratulating the Sedgwick County 4-H Shooting Sports Gold Team on its first place finish at the state shooting match.

WHEREAS, The Sedgwick County 4-H Shooting Sports Gold Team won first place at the state shooting match sponsored by the Kansas State Rifle Association and the Jackson and Nemaha Bullmasters 4-H Shooting Program; and

WHEREAS, The Sedgwick County 4-H Shooting Sports Gold Team scored a 2281 out of a possible 2500 while competing against the other 19 teams. This first place finish qualifies the team to attend the Daisy National BB Gun Championship Shooting Match in Rogers, Arkansas, on June 28-30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Team members were required to shoot 10 bulls-eyes in 4 positions: prone, standing, sitting and kneeling. In addition to shooting, team members took a 50 question test on gun safety and BB gun competition rules; and

WHEREAS, The Sedgwick County team members were Emma Klausmeyer, Ashley Pinkerton, Tessa Simon, Mary Klausmeyer, Olivia Santiago, Madison Frye and Derek Journey; and

WHEREAS, These shooters put in many hours of practice at other 4-H matches across the state. This hard work and dedication was instrumental in winning first place at the state shooting match: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Sedgwick County 4-H Shooting Sports Gold Team on its first place finish at the state shooting match. These young people have displayed an exemplary work ethic that all Kansans can be proud of; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide 10 enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Petersen.

Senate Resolution No. 1745 was sponsored by Senators Petersen, Donovan, Faust-Goudeau, Kerschen, McGinn, O'Donnell and Wagle.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.
Secretary of the Senate.
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,